January 13, 2022 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 9:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in special session on Thursday, January 13, 2022, with Chairman Alan Yahnke and Members Ron Bride and Matt Greiner present.

Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner and carried unanimously, to approve a Memorandum of Agreement, as follows:

Whereas; Following the federal 2020 census, and after the redistricting of congressional and legislative districts, City Councils and County Boards of Supervisors are required to complete any changes in precinct and ward boundaries (for Cities) or Precinct and Supervisor Districts (for Counties).

Election precincts which are composed partially of unincorporated territory within part of a city may be established, if an agreement which is mutually satisfactory to the Board of Supervisors of the County and to the City Council of the City is adopted and submitted to the State Commissioner as part of the certification of the precinct boundaries.

The City and County desire to have three precincts, namely Ward 1, Ward 2, and Ward 3.

Therefore; the parties agree to provisions set forth below.

Ward/Precinct 1 shall be composed of an incorporated population of 917 persons who are residents of the City, and an unincorporated population of 0 who are residents of Cleveland Township in census block 190510801005010, as shown on the map attached hereto.

Ward/Precinct 2 shall be composed of an incorporated population of 919 persons who are residents of the City, as shown on the map attached hereto.

Ward/Precinct 3 shall be composed of an incorporated population of 823 persons who are residents of the City, and an unincorporated population of 23 persons who are residents of Cleveland Township, as shown on the map attached hereto, in the County and will not be included in the count for the City of Bloomfield.

Dated at Bloomfield, Iowa, this 13th day of January, 2022.

/s/ Alan Yahnke

/s/ Ron Bride

/s/ Matt Greiner

Davis County Board of Supervisors

The Board met with Chris Kukla, from Area 15 Regional Service Agency, for an explanation on a grant/low interest loan opportunity with the United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development for a radio communication tower project.

After discussion, Matt Greiner made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to
engage Area 15 in assisting with the pursuit of this grant opportunity. The Board will sign a formal
resolution at the next meeting.

Matt Greiner moved to adjourn; Ron Bride	seconded; carried unanimously.
ATTEST. LINDA HUMBUDEV	
ATTEST: <u>LINDA HUMPHREY</u> DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND	
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	